

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.500 of 2018

MEERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRATHMESH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This transfer petition is filed before this Court for transfer of case bearing HMA No.222 of 2018 titled as "Sh. Prathmesh Vs. Smt. Meera" pending before the Principal Judge (North), Family Court, Rohini Courts, Delhi to the Court of the Family Judge, at Latur, Maharashtra or any other Court of competent Jurisdiction at Latur, Maharashtra.

2. Despite service of notice none has appeared on behalf of the Respondent.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we deem it appropriate to allow this transfer petition.

4. Accordingly, we order for transfer of HMA No.222 of 2018 titled as "Sh. Prathmesh Vs. Smt. Meera" pending before the Principal Judge (North), Family Court, Rohini Courts, Delhi to the Court of

the Family Judge, at Latur, Maharashtra or any other Court of competent Jurisdiction at Latur, Maharashtra.

5. The record of the case be transferred to the the Court of the Family Judge, at Latur, Maharashtra or any other Court of competent Jurisdiction at Latur, Maharashtra.

6. The transferee Court is requested to expedite the hearing of the proceedings.

....., J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

....., J.
(AJAY RASTOGI)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 6, 2019

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No.500/2018

MEERA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRATHMESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44369/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 06-02-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)